1
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
     The NETDK and NETPDK (with proximity card reader) are
secured single-door or double-door digital keypads for use
within the wireless Networx™ system.  These keypads are
wired to the dedicated NETWORXPANEL control panel
and provide controlled access to a door by releasing a
locking device (such as a magnetic lock or electric door

Networx system, see OI352.
     Note:  For the purposes of this manual, the word "keypad"
refers to either the Networx™ NETPDK model keypad or
the Networx™ NETDK model keypad.
FEATURES
     The NETWORXPANEL dedicated control panel contains:
● Circuit board with onboard flash memory;
● 12V power supply, with transformer and rechargeable
back-up battery;
● Inputs supporting two of any combination of NETDK or
NETPDK keypads, PLUS up to two Wiegand devices;
● Special "Two Door Mode" allows two keypads and/or
two Wiegand devices to separately control two doors,
345 Bayview Avenue
Amityville, New York 11701
For Sales and Repairs 1-800-ALA-LOCK
For Technical Service 1-800-645-9440
Publicly traded on NASDAQ      Symbol: NSSC
© ALARM LOCK 2012
Trilogy Networx™ System
NETWORXPANEL
Wireless Networx Control Panel
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
WI1856B  3/12
Router
Existing
Corporate
Ethernet
Network
NETPDK
NETWORXPANEL
HI D
HID CORPORATION
GATEWAY
Wired (RJ-45)
or Wireless 802.11
Wired (RJ-45)
or Wireless 802.11
Wire up to
2 Wiegand
Devices
NETDK and/or NETPDK keypads (and/or Wiegand devices) wired to a dedicated NETWORXPANEL control panel
NETDK
) ) )
) ) ) )
 ) )
)
) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) )
with one keypad is designated as the "primary" keypad
controlling door number 1, and the other as the
"secondary" keypad controlling door number 2;
● Two Form-C relays;
● Inputs for door position contact to indicate the status of
the door, open or closed;
● Inputs for a remote release button or sensor;
● Onboard bi-directional Networx radio;
● Wiegand interface supports Wiegand device data, red
LED, green LED, and sounder.
SPECIFICATIONS
     NETWORXPANEL
       Housing Dimensions (H x W x D):  10.5 x 8.5 x 3 inches
(26.6 x 21.6 x 7.6 cm)
TABLE OF CONTENTS
GENERAL DESCRIPTION ......................................................................... 1
FEATURES ................................................................................................. 1

the NETPDK reader.  This action will inform the
NETWORXPANEL firmware that the keypad wired
to the NETWORXPANEL is a NETPDK model key-
pad.
6.    The NETWORXPANEL is ready to be discovered
by the Networx system Gateway.  See OI352 for
complete step-by-step discovery instructions.
POWER RE-APPLIED
       For keypads that were already powered and opera-
tional:
       If one or two keypad wires are disconnected from the
NETWORXPANEL terminals (T12-T15), and then re-
connected (and power re-applied), each keypad will
simply resume its operation with the NETWORXPANEL.
       The keypad "primary" and "secondary" designations will
NOT be cleared (these keypad designations are stored
within the memory located inside each keypad).  There-
fore, if both keypads are removed from their mounting
locations, we recommend temporarily labeling each
keypad to avoid confusion when re-mounting.
ERASE ALL PROGRAMMING
       To erase both the NETWORXPANEL memory and the
NETDK or NETPDK keypad memory, thus restoring the
"out of box" factory default for each, proceed as follows:
Erase NETWORXPANEL Memory
       Press and hold the Reset button (S2) located on the
right side of the PC board for 15 seconds to clear
the NETWORXPANEL memory.
       When memory is cleared, the green LD1 "Activity"
LED (located on the right side of the PC board) will
flash once every second for 5 seconds.  In addition,
all keypad and device LED's will flash once every
second in unison.  The keypad sounders and device
sounders (if so equipped) will also sound in unison
with the LED flashes.
Erase Keypad Memory
     Note:  Function 99 (see the keypad programming
instructions WI1855) will NOT restore the keypad to
its "out of box" factory default state.
     The keypads do not contain programming data
within their electronic circuitry except for the
"primary" or "secondary" designations (detailed in
the section "WIRING TWO KEYPADS TO THE
NETWORXPANEL").  All keypads leave the factory
as "primary" keypads, thus the keypad designated
as "primary" in a two keypad installation is already
in its factory default state.  For a keypad designated
as "secondary" or when you are unsure of the key-
pad designation, restore the factory default
"primary" designation as follows:
1.  Power the keypad by connecting the red wire to any
+12V power source (and connect the black wire to
the common negative).  If you wish, connect to the
NETWORXPANEL terminals (red wire to terminal
T12, black wire to T13).
2.  The keypad will sound two beeps when powered.
     These two beeps indicate that a 10-minute "startup
timer" begins whereby the "primary" and
"secondary" keypad designations can be selected.
     After power is applied and two beeps have
9
sounded, press and hold : until a series of
beeps are heard, then release the button--you have
15 seconds to make the keypad designation by sim-
ply pressing either the "1" button (for "primary") or
the "2" button (for "secondary").  Two short confir-